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NOTICE OF ADMINISTRATIVELY CORRECTED TITLE V OPERATION PERMIT

In the Matter of a Request for Administrative Correction:

Mr. Donald Antenore
FINAL Permit No.:  0810007-003-AV



VP Manufacturing
Bradenton Citrus Processing Plant



Tropicana Products, Inc.

P.O. Box 338

Bradenton, FL  34206
(Admin. Correction DEP Project No. 007)



Enclosed are Administratively Corrected (Admin. Correction DEP Project No. 007)  pages to the initial Title V operation permit, 0810007-003-AV  for the operation of the Tropicana Products, Inc., Bradenton Citrus Processing Plant located at 1001  13th Avenue East, Bradenton, Manatee County.  This correction is issued pursuant to Rule 62-210.360, Florida Administrative Code and Chapter 403, Florida Statutes (F.S.).  This change is a Department initiated correction per Rule 62-210.360(3), F.A.C., involving several typographical errors and based upon recent legislation regarding permitting citrus plants in Florida.

Any party to this order (permit) has the right to seek judicial review of it under Section 120.68 of the Florida Statutes., by the filing of a Notice of Appeal under Rule 9.110 of the Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure, with the clerk of the Department of Environmental Protection in the Office of General Counsel, 3900 Commonwealth Boulevard, Mail Station #35, Tallahassee, Florida, 32399-3000; and by filing a copy of the Notice of Appeal accompanied by the applicable filing fees with the appropriate District Court of Appeal.  The Notice of Appeal must be filed within thirty days from the date this notice is filed with the clerk of the permitting authority.


Executed in Tampa, Florida.




___________________________




W.C. Thomas, P.E.




District Air Program Administrator




Southwest District

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

The undersigned duly designated deputy agency clerk hereby certifies that this NOTICE OF Administratively Corrected PERMIT (including the corrected page(s)) was sent by certified mail (*) and copies were mailed by U.S. Mail before the close of business on _______________________________ to the person(s) listed or as otherwise noted:

Mr. Donald Antenore, Tropicana Products, Inc.*

Mr. Kennard F. Kosky, P.E., Golder Associates, Inc.

Mr. Marion Forthoffer, Air Quality, Manatee County

Mr. Gregg Worley, USEPA, Region 4 (INTERNET E-mail Memorandum)

Ms. Gracy R. Danois, U.S. EPA, Region 4 (INTERNET E-mail Memorandum)

Ms. Barbara Boutwell, Bureau of Air Regulation (e-mailed by permit engineer)
Mr. Scott Sheplak, Bureau of Air Regulation (e-mailed by permit engineer)

Clerk Stamp

FILING AND ACKNOWLEDGMENT FILED, on this date, pursuant to §120.52(7), Florida Statutes, with the designated Department Clerk, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged.

(Clerk)

(Date)

The below underline/strikethrough version indicates the changes made to the Title V Permit, 0810007-003-AV, as a result of this administrative correction.  

Conditions  27, A.5, C.1, and D.8 are hereby changed:

27. The facility shall submit an analysis of PSD applicability, retroactive to August 1980.  The analysis shall be submitted to the Department’s New Source Review (NSR) Air Permitting Section in Tallahassee within 90 days of the effective date of this permit or within the deadline set by the Department’s NSR Section, whichever is earlier.  

[Rule 62-212.400, F.A.C.]

A.5.  The permittee shall test for particulate matter and visible emissions from the Citrus Peel Dryer Nos. 1, 2 and 3 on, or during the 60 day period prior to March 11.  

{Permitting Note:  The compliance test due date is for planning purposes only.  Rule 62-297.310(7)(a)4, F.A.C. allows the permittee to conduct a formal compliance test any time during the federal fiscal year (October 1 – September 30).}

Emission testing shall be conducted while operating each dryer within 90 - 100% of the maximum process input rate of 50 tons/hr., when practical.  If it is not practical to test at the maximum process input rate, then the source may be tested at a lower rate.  A compliance test submitted at a rate less than 90% of the maximum permitted rate shown above will automatically constitute an amended permit at 110% of the test rate.  Once the unit is so limited, operation at higher capacities is allowed for no more than 15 consecutive days for the purpose of additional compliance testing to regain the authority to operate at the permitted capacity*. 

* Clarification:  When a unit is limited to an operating rate at 110% of the tested rate, the permittee may provide notice of an additional test (as in notification condition 16).  That notice may specify a 15 day period when the unit will be allowed to operate at higher capacities for the purpose of additional testing.  For example, the first five days of the 15 day period may be used to bring the unit up to a higher production level; the next five days may be used for the tests themselves.  After the final test, the unit must be returned to the capacity which existed prior to the most recent test.  Upon written approval by the Department of the most recent test results, the unit may then operate at 110% of the most recent test load, not to exceed the maximum permitted rate.

The test results shall be submitted to the Air Compliance Section of this office within 45 days of testing.  Acceptance of the test by this office will automatically constitute an amended permit at the higher tested rate plus 10%, but in no case shall the maximum permitted rate shown above be exceeded.  Failure to submit the following records with the test report may invalidate the test and fail to provide reasonable assurance of compliance:

   -
The pressed wet peel input rate to the dryer during the test.

   -
The natural gas or fuel oil usage rate to the dryer during the test.

   -
If applicable, documentation of the fuel oil's type and sulfur content that was used during the test.

   -
The WHEs operating parameters, which would indicate proper operation of the water spray nozzles, shall be recorded during the particulate emission compliance test.  These WHE operating parameters could include water spray rate (gallons/minute), water feed pump/spray operating pressure, or other parameters that are used to control and monitor the operation of the WHE.  The permittee shall comply with all requirements of this permit and the Department's June 12, 2000 letter to Mr. Donald Antenore regarding monitoring of water spray flow rate to each WHEprovide to the Department a monitoring plan of the proposed operating parameters to be used to monitor proper operation of the WHEs within 60 days of the effective date of this permit. (Note: The parameter(s) and their operating levels during the compliance test will be used to provide reasonable assurance on an ongoing basis that the unit is being operated normally and in compliance with the standards - See Condition No. A.11.)  At least one reading shall be taken and recorded during each run of the particulate emission compliance test and the readings shall be included with any peel dryer test report.

[Rules 62-297.310(2) and 62-4.070(3), F.A.C.] 

C.1.  Capacity.  The maximum heat input to the auxiliary boiler shall not exceed 157.4 MMBtu per hour (149.9 millionthousand cubic feet per hour (MCF/hr) of natural gas, or 1,124.5 gallons per hour of distillate fuel oil).

[Rules 62-4.160(2) and 62-210.200(PTE), F.A.C.; Air Construction Permit AC41-159485]

D.1.  Capacity.

a.
The maximum heat input to the Gas Turbine shall not exceed 425.5 MMBtu per hour (405.3 thousand cubic feet per hour (MCF/hr) of natural gas).


b.
The maximum heat input to the Heat Recovery Steam Generator shall not exceed 104 MMBtu per hour (99 thousand cubic feet per hour (MCF/hr) of natural gas).


c.
Heat input to the Heat Recovery Steam Generator shall not exceed 91 MMBtu per hour on a 30 day rolling average basis.

 [Rules 62-4.160(2) and 62-210.200(PTE), F.A.C.; Air Construction Permit AC41-157745]
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